

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION

PROJECT VOTE, ASSOCIATION OF
COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS FOR
REFORM NOW, COMMON CAUSE
OHIO, PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN
WAY FOUNDATION, COMMUNITY OF
FAITH ASSEMBLIES CHURCH,
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE
WITH DISABILITIES, MARY KEITH,
JOHN R. T. MAY, and LINDA
SCAMMICCA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

J. KENNETH BLACKWELL, individually
and in his official capacity as Secretary of
State, WILLIAM D. MASON, as
Prosecuting Attorney for **Cuyahoga** County,
Ohio, and SHERRI BEVAN WALSH, as
Prosecuting Attorney for **Summit** County,
Ohio,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:06-CV-01628

Judge Kathleen M. O'Malley

Magistrate Judge Perelman

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO DEFENDANTS'
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

CONTENTS

I. Introduction 1

II. The Pre-Registration, Training, and Affirmation Requirements For “Compensated” Voter Registration Workers Violate the Constitution and the NVRA 2

 A. The Pre-Registration, Training, and Affirmation Requirements Violate Plaintiffs’ First and Fourteenth Amendment Rights..... 2

 1. The Restrictions on “Compensated” Voter Registration Workers Unconstitutionally Burden Plaintiffs’ Speech and Association 3

 2. The Restrictions on “Compensated” Voter Registration Workers Are Unconstitutional Because of Their Discriminatory Application..... 7

 3. The Restrictions on “Compensated” Voter Registration Workers Are Unconstitutionally Vague..... 8

 4. The Pre-Registration and Affirmation Requirements Interfere With Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Right to Anonymous Association 9

 B. The Pre-Registration, Training, and Affirmation Requirements Violate the NVRA..... 11

III. The “Direct Return” Requirements in H.B. 3 And Defendants’ Interpretation of the Statute Violate the Constitution and the NVRA 13

 A. The Direct Return Provisions Violate the First and Fourteenth Amendments..... 13

 1. Despite Defendants’ Purported Interpretation, the Direct Return Provisions Remain Unconstitutionally Vague 13

 2. Under Defendants’ Apparent Interpretation of the Direct Return Provisions, They Impose an Unconstitutional Burden on Plaintiffs..... 16

- B. The Direct Return Provisions Violate the NVRA by Impairing Plaintiffs’ Ability to Conduct Voter Registration Drives Using Mail-In Registration..... 18
- IV. The Requirement That Compensated Voter Registration Workers Disclose Their Name and Employer on Voter Registration Forms Violates Both the First Amendment and the NVRA..... 19
 - A. The Disclosure Requirement Violates Plaintiffs’ Employees’ First Amendment Right to Anonymity..... 19
 - B. The Disclosure Requirement Violates the NVRA by Requiring Additional Information Not Required for Voter Registration 20
- V. The Defendant Prosecutors Are Not Entitled To Absolute Immunity from Injunctive Relief 21
- VI. Conclusion..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc. v. Meyer, 120 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1997), *cert. denied sub. nom., Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.*, 522 U.S. 1113 (1998)..... 10

Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc., 525 U.S. 182 (1999)..... passim

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 10

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) 2, 6, 17

Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found. v. Cox, 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) 12, 19

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 12, 18

Davidson v. Eblen, No. 97-5486, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 2136 (6th Cir. Feb. 10, 1998) 22

Gonzalez v. Arizona, No. CV 06-1268, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42309 (D. Ariz. June 19, 2006) 21, 22

Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941) 12

Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 409 (1976)..... 22

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... passim

McLaughlin v. N.C. Bd. of Elections, 65 F.3d 1215 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 6

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988)..... 3, 4, 8

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 10

New Alliance Party v. Hand, 933 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 6

Pulliam v. Allen, 466 U.S. 522 (1984), *superseded in part by Pub.L. No. 104-317*, 110 Stat. 3847 22

Scott v. Rumsey, No. 4:91cv 138, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21887 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 10, 1991)..... 22

Tarter v. Hury, 646 F.2d 1010 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 22

Va. Soc. For Human Life v. Caldwell, 152 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 1998) 16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b) (2000) 13

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(b) (2000)..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6 (2000) 23

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7 (2000) 23

Colo. R. Stat. 1-40-111 (1998) 7

Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.14 22

Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.19 14, 16, 21

Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.28 16

Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.29 5, 16

Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.18 1

Ohio Rev. Code § 3599.11 14, 16, 21

Ohio Rev. Code § 3599.111 9

Ohio Rev. Code § 3599.36 1

Ohio Rev. Code § 3599.42 1

Other Authorities

Cindi Andrews, *Alleged Fraudulent Voter Cards Scrutinized*, THE CINCINNATI ENQUIRER, Oct. 8, 2004..... 19

<http://orc.sos.state.oh.us/Training.aspx> (last visited Aug. 22, 2006) 17

<http://www.sos.state.oh.us/sos/electionsvoter/cvrTraining.pdf> (last visited June 24, 2006) 16

Joint Comm. on Agency Rule Review, Secretary of State's proposed rules 112.xx.02 through 112.xx.06 (June 26, 2006)..... 10, 17

Mark Brunswick & Pat Doyle, *High-stakes Registration Efforts Fuel an Industry*, STAR TRIBUNE (Minneapolis), Oct. 18, 2004 19

Ohio Sec'y of State, Public Registrars Search,
<http://orc.sos.state.oh.us/WRTSPublic/PublicRegistrantsSearch.aspx> (last visited Aug.
23, 2006)..... 5, 6

Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary (2001) 15

U.S. Census Bureau, *Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2004* (March
2006)..... 22

Regulations

Ohio Admin.Code § 111-12-02 16

EXHIBITS

- A. Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.18
- B. U.S. Census Bureau, *Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2004*, (issued March 2006)
- C. Joint Comm. on Agency Rule Review, Secretary of State's proposed rules 112.xx.02 through 112.xx.06 (June 26, 2006) (forthcoming audio tapes by express mail)
- D. Ohio Sec'y of State, Compensated Registrar Training Webpages (last visited Aug. 24, 2006)
- E. Ohio Sec'y of State, Public Registrars Search Examples Webpages (last visited Aug. 20, 2006)
